DELEGATED DECISION OFFICER REPORT

AUTHORISATION	INITIALS	DATE
File completed and officer recommendation:	NH	17/10/2018
Planning Development Manager authorisation:	GN	17/10/18-
Admin checks / despatch completed	1 81	12/0/18

Application:

18/01405/OUT

Town / Parish: Ardleigh Parish Council

Applicant:

Mr & Mrs Alston

Address:

Site Adj Evergreen Turnpike Close Ardleigh

Development:

Proposed erection of 2 no. detached houses.

1. Town / Parish Council

Ardleigh Parish Council

Objects to this application as the location is outside the settlement development boundary of both the local plan that has now time expired and the Emerging Local Plan of TDC. Further development of this area of Tendring is not required.

2. Consultation Responses

Tree & Landscape Officer

The main body of the application site is set to grass and forms part of the residential curtilage of the host property.

On the boundary with the highway there are several trees that make a reasonable contribution to the appearance of the public realm.

In order to facilitate the creation of a new vehicular access to the land it will be necessary to fell a poorly formed Horse Chestnut and a small Purple Leaved Plum. Neither tree has such amenity value that they merit protection by means of a tree preservation order and their removal will not have a detrimental impact on the environment or its enjoyment by the public.

The implementation of the development proposal would also necessitate the removal of low growing shrubs and 2 specimen conifers set back in the land close to the eastern boundary. This will not significantly affect the character or appearance of the locality.

The site plan shows the retention of the Norway Maple to the north of the proposed access and the multi-stemmed False Acacia to the south. The retention of these trees is desirable. As they are not at risk of removal it is not considered expedient to make them the subjects of a tree preservation order.

ECC Highways Dept

From a highway and transportation perspective the impact of the proposal is acceptable to Highway Authority subject to the following mitigation and conditions:

- Prior to the proposed access being brought into use, vehicular visibility splays of 43m by 2.4m by 43m as measured along, from and along the nearside edge of the carriageway, shall be provided on both sides of the centre line of the access and shall be retained and maintained free from obstruction clear to ground thereafter.

 Reason: To ensure adequate intervisibility between drivers of vehicles using the proposed access and those in the adjoining highway, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.
- Prior to the first occupation of each dwelling on the proposed development, the individual proposed vehicular access for that dwelling shall be constructed at right angles to the highway boundary and to a width of 3.7m and each shared vehicular access shall be constructed at right angles to the highway boundary and to a width of 5.5m and shall be provided with an appropriate dropped kerb vehicular crossing of the footway/highway verge to the specifications of the Highway Authority.

Reason: To ensure that vehicles using the site access do so in a controlled manner, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

3 No unbound materials shall be used in the surface treatment of the proposed vehicular access within 6m of the highway boundary / throughout.

Reason: To ensure that loose materials are not brought out onto the highway, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

- Prior to the commencement of the proposed development, the applicant shall submit a scheme of off road parking and turning for motor cars in accord with current Parking Standards which shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The car parking area shall be retained in this form in perpetuity and shall not be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles related to the use of the development and retained thereafter.
- Reason: To ensure that on-street parking of vehicles in the adjoining streets does not occur and to enable cars to join the highway in a forward gear, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 and 8 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.
- Any garage provided with its vehicular door facing the highway or proposed highway, shall be sited a minimum of 6m from the highway boundary.

Reason: To ensure that the vehicle to be garaged may be left standing clear of the highway whilst the garage door is opened and closed, in the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM 1 and 8 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

Prior to the occupation of the proposed development, details of the provision for the storage of bicycles sufficient for all occupants of that development, of a design this shall be approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The approved facility shall be secure, convenient, covered and provided prior to the first occupation of the proposed development hereby permitted within the site which shall be

maintained free from obstruction and retained thereafter.

Reason: To promote the use of sustainable means of transport in accordance with Policy DM 1 and 9 of the Highway Authority's Development Management Policies February 2011.

Informative1: All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior arrangement with and to the requirements and specifications of the Highway Authority; all details shall be agreed before the commencement of works.

The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team by email at development.management@essexhighways.org or by post to:

SMO1 - Essex Highways Colchester Highways Depot, 653 The Crescent, Colchester CO4 9YQ

3. Planning History

91/01455/FUL	Variation of condition No. 1, 4 & 7 TEN/239/90 to allow retention of 2 portable buildings and continued use of site for operational base for office supplies company for a period of 18 months	Approved	23.03.1992
93/01067/FUL	(Evergreen House, Ipswich Road, Ardleigh) Replacement of existing storage building with new singlestorey office/storage building (existing portable buildings to be removed on completion)	Approved	02.11.1993
97/01223/FUL	(Evergreen House, Ipswich Road, Ardleigh) Proposed extension and alterations	Approved	07.11.1997
88/00468/FUL	Siting of residential caravan	Refused	24.05.1988
90/00239/FUL	Additional use of property as operational base for office supplies company and related ungrading of existing shed for use as store.	Approved	22.05.1990
18/01405/OUT	Proposed erection of 2 no. detached houses.	Current	

4. Relevant Policies / Government Guidance

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework July 2018

National Planning Practice Guidance

EN1 Landscape Character

HG1 Housing Provision

HG6 Dwelling Size and Type

HG7 Residential Densities

HG9 Private Amenity Space

HG14 Side Isolation

QL1 Spatial Strategy

QL9 Design of New Development

QL10 | Designing New Development to Meet Functional Needs

QL11 Environmental Impacts and Compatibility of Uses

TR1A Development Affecting Highways

TR7 Vehicle Parking at New Development

Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017)

LP1 Housing Supply

LP2 Housing Choice

LP4 Housing Layout

SP1 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development

SPL1 Managing Growth

SPL3 Sustainable Design

Local Planning Guidance

Essex County Council Car Parking Standards - Design and Good Practice

Status of the Local Plan

The 'development plan' for Tendring is the 2007 'adopted' Local Plan. Paragraph 213 of the NPPF (2018) allows local planning authorities to give due weight to adopted albeit outdated policies according to their degree of consistency with the policies in the NPPF. Paragraph 48 of the NPPF also allows weight to be given to policies in emerging plans according to their stage of preparation, the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies and the degree of consistency with national policy. As of 16th June 2017, the emerging Local Plan for Tendring is the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft.

Section 1 of the Local Plan (which sets out the strategy for growth across North Essex including Tendring, Colchester and Braintree) was examined in January and May 2018 and the Inspector's initial findings were published in June 2018. They raise concerns, very specifically, about the three 'Garden Communities' proposed in north Essex along the A120 designed to deliver longer-term

sustainable growth in the latter half of the plan period and beyond 2033. Further work is required to address the Inspector's concerns and the North Essex Authorities are considering how best to proceed.

With more work required to demonstrate the soundness of the Local Plan, its policies cannot yet carry the full weight of adopted policy, however they can carry some weight in the determination of planning applications. The examination of Section 2 of the Local Plan will progress once matters in relation to Section 1 have been resolved. Where emerging policies are particularly relevant to a planning application and can be given some weight in line with the principles set out in paragraph 48 of the NPPF, they will be considered and, where appropriate, referred to in decision notices. In general terms however, more weight will be given to policies in the NPPF and the adopted Local Plan.

In relation to housing supply:

The NPPF requires Councils to boost significantly the supply of housing to meet objectively assessed future housing needs in full. In any one year, Councils must be able to identify five years' worth of deliverable housing land against their projected housing requirements (plus an appropriate buffer to ensure choice and competition in the market for land, account for any fluctuations in the market or to improve the prospect of achieving the planned supply). If this is not possible, or housing delivery over the previous three years has been substantially below (less than 75%) the housing requirement, paragraph 11 d) of the NPPF requires applications for housing development needing to be assessed on their merits, whether sites are allocated for development in the Local Plan or not. At the time of this decision, the Council is able to demonstrate a robust five year supply of deliverable housing sites (as confirmed in recent appeal decisions) and housing deliver over the previous three years has been comfortably above 75% of the requirement. There is consequently no need for the Council to consider an exceptional departure from the Local Plan on housing supply grounds and applications for housing development are to be determined in line the plan-led approach.

5. Officer Appraisal (including Site Description and Proposal)

Site Description

The application site is adjacent Evergreen, Turnpike Close, Ardleigh, which is located on the eastern side of Turnpike Close within the parish of Ardleigh. The site is predominantly laid to grass. The character of the surrounding area is semi-rural, with some sporadic detached residential development mainly to the south; however further out are large areas of grassed and agricultural land. The site is not situated within a recognised Settlement Development within either the Saved Tendring Local Plan 2007 or the Emerging 2013-2033 Tendring Local Plan Publication Draft.

Proposal

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of two detached chalet-style residential dwellings.

History

Under appeal reference APP/P1560/W/17/3187651 planning permission was granted for the erection of three detached dwellings approximately 30 metres to the north. The inspector acknowledged that the development would not be wholly car dependent but there would be some harm arising in accessing local shops and services. However, as the Council was unable to demonstrate a five year housing land supply at this time, the inspector felt that on balance the provision of three dwellings made the proposal acceptable.

Under appeal reference APP/P1560/W/16/3162850 planning permission was granted for the erection of two detached dwellings approximately 60 metres to the south. The inspector once again acknowledged the site is not within walking distance of many services and the A12 and A120 would be notable barriers for many pedestrians; however again afforded it little weight in the context that the Council was unable to demonstrate a five year housing land supply at this time.

However, since these appeal decisions the Council can demonstrate, with robust evidence, a fiveyear supply of deliverable housing sites, which have been confirmed within recent appeal decisions.

Assessment

1. Principle of development

The site lies outside of the Settlement Development Boundary for Ardleigh as defined by the adopted Tendring District Local Plan (2007) and the emerging Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (2017). Saved Tendring District Local Plan (2007) Policy QL1 sets out that development should be focussed towards the larger urban areas and to within development boundaries as defined within the Local Plan. These sentiments are carried forward in emerging Policy SPL1 of the Publication Draft.

- 5 year Housing Land Supply and Plan-led approach

The NPPF requires Councils to boost significantly the supply of housing to meet objectively assessed future housing needs in full. In any one year, Councils must be able to identify five years' worth of deliverable housing land against their projected housing requirements (plus a 5% or 20% buffer to ensure choice and competition in the market for land). If this is not possible, housing policies are to be considered out of date and the presumption in favour of sustainable development is engaged with applications for housing development needing to be assessed on their merits, whether sites are allocated for development in the Local Plan or not.

The Council can demonstrate, with robust evidence, a five-year supply of deliverable housing sites and this has been confirmed in recent appeal decisions. This is based on a housing requirement of 550 dwellings per annum which has been confirmed as sound by the Inspector for the Local Plan examination on 27 June 2018 (Examination of the Strategic Section 1 Plan - Meeting the Need for New Homes (Plan chapter 4)). Therefore policies for the supply of housing are not out of date and applications for housing development are to be determined in accordance with the Local Plan. Therefore, having regard to the latest housing land supply figures and with the emerging Local Plan progressing well, officers consider that greater weight can be given to Section 3 (Plan-Making) of the NPPF. Under this section, paragraphs 15, 17 and 20 state that the planning system should be genuinely plan-led, must include strategic policies to address local planning authority's priorities for the development and use of land, and should set out an overall strategy for the pattern, scale and quality of housing development.

Emerging Policy SPL1 of the Publication Draft of the Local Plan 2017 includes a 'settlement hierarchy' aimed at categorising the district's towns and villages and providing a framework for directing development toward the most sustainable locations therefore being in line with the aims of the aforementioned paragraphs 15, 17 and 20 of the NPPF. This is the emerging policy equivalent to Saved Policy QL1 of the adopted Tendring District Local Plan 2007 which states that development should be focussed towards the larger urban areas and to within development boundaries as defined within the Local Plan.

Ardleigh is identified as a village within saved Policy QL1 of the adopted Tendring District Local Plan 2007 and is defined as a Smaller Rural Settlement within Policy SPL1 of the emerging Tendring District Local Plan Publication Draft (2017). These smaller villages are considered to be the least sustainable locations for growth and there is a concern that encouraging too much development in these areas will only serve to increase the number of people having to rely on cars to go about their everyday lives. It is accepted that each of these smaller rural settlements can achieve a small scale increase in housing stock over the plan period. To allow for this to happen, Settlement Development Boundaries have been drawn flexibly, where practical, to accommodate a range of sites both within and on the edge of villages and thus enabling them to be considered for small-scale residential 'infill' developments. With this in mind, where appropriate the emerging Local Plan settlement development boundary has been extended but does not include the application site.

In applying the NPPF's presumption in favour of sustainable development, the adverse impacts of the proposal, both on the undeveloped character of the locality and on the Council's ability to manage growth through the plan-led approach, are not outweighed by the benefits. The development is unnecessary and there are no public benefits that might warrant the proposal being considered in an exceptional light. The proposal is therefore contrary to the aims of paragraphs 15, 17 and 20 of the NPPF and contrary to the development plan Saved Policy QL1 and emerging Policy SP1.

- Assessment of Sustainable Development

Officers consider that Saved Policy QL1 and emerging Policy SPL1 are in line with the aforementioned aims of the NPPF. However, until such time as the emerging local plan has been adopted, and for the purposes of completeness in assessing sustainable development, the 3 dimensions as set out under Paragraph 8 of the NPPF can be addressed as follows;

Economic:

Officers consider that the proposal would contribute economically to the area, for example by providing employment during the construction of the development and from future occupants utilising local services, and so meets the economic arm of sustainable development.

Social:

The NPPF seeks to support a prosperous rural economy. It promotes sustainable transport and seeks a balance in favour of sustainable transport modes to give people a real choice about how they travel recognising that opportunities to maximise solutions will vary between urban and rural areas. With regard to the social dimension, this means supporting strong, vibrant and healthy communities by supplying the housing required to meet the needs of present and future generations and creating a high quality environment with accessible local services. In the Council's "Local Plan Settlement Hierarchy" document (April 2016) Ardleigh is identified as a smaller rural settlement with no defined village centre, employment area or train station. Ardleigh is therefore classed as one of the District's lowest scoring settlements in terms of its sustainability credentials. Whilst the site is located more closely to Colchester and all the services that has to offer, under appeal reference APP/P1560/W/17/3187651, the inspector stated the following for a site within close proximity to this application site:

"Some shops and other local businesses are located adjacent to the A12 and A120 junction. Although the range of shops and facilities within walking distance of the appeal site is relatively limited, bus stops are situated on Ipswich Road, to the south of the junction, providing an hourly service during the daytime, to Colchester town centre and railway station, where future occupiers would be able to access a wider range of services. Nevertheless, the busy A12/A120 road junction would represent a considerable barrier to some pedestrians, including those with mobility and sensory impairments or travelling with young children, making the route less attractive, despite the presence of a segregated footway along Old Ipswich Road and formal crossings at the junction." The proposed dwellings are detached, approximately 1.8 miles, from the Settlement Development Boundary of Ardleigh, which is defined within Policy SPL1 as a Smaller Rural Settlement, whilst accessing the main area of Colchester is considerably harmed by the barrier of the A12/A120 road junction, and is inaccessible on foot as there are not footpaths connecting the sites with also limited street lighting. As a result the proposal is not considered to be sited within a socially sustainable location and would likely require the use of a private vehicle to complete everyday trips, thereby failing to accord with the social strand of sustainable development.

Environmental:

The environmental role is about contributing to, protecting and enhancing the natural built and historic environment. Although the site is located in a fairly rural area there are examples of dwellings nearby to the north and south, with more built form further to the south and south-west. Against this backdrop, it is not considered that an additional two dwellings in place of an existing large outbuilding would result in significant detrimental harm to fail the environmental strand of sustainability.

Layout, Design and Appearance

The adopted Tendring District Local Plan (2007) "Saved" Policies QL9, QL10 and QL11 seek to ensure that all new development makes a positive contribution to the quality of the local environment and character, by ensuring that proposals are well designed, relate satisfactorily to their setting and are of a suitable scale, mass and form. These sentiments are carried forward in Policy SPL3 of the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017).

The application is in outline form with all matters reserved and therefore detailed plans do not form part of the determination of this application, and as such no elevational drawings have been submitted. Design within any future application should look to be in-keeping and not detrimental to the character of the surrounding area. However as previously highlighted, it is considered that a dwelling of any design in this location will appear at odds with the existing pattern of development, creating a harmful appearance and likely setting an unwanted precedent.

Policy HG9 of the Saved Tendring Local Plan 2007 states that private amenity space for a dwelling of three bedrooms or more should be a minimum of 100 square metres. The information that has been supplied indicates the dwelling is to be served by four bedrooms. There is sufficient space within both plots and Evergreen to meet the above requirements.

Impact upon neighbours

The NPPF, in paragraph 17 states that planning should always seek to secure a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings. In addition, Policy QL11 of the Tendring District Local Plan (2007) states that amongst other criteria, 'development will only be permitted if the development will not have a materially damaging impact on the privacy, daylight or other amenities of occupiers of nearby properties'. Policy SPL3 of the Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (June 2017) supports these objectives.

The application is in outline form with all matters reserved and Officers consider that sufficient space is available on site to provide a development that, through the submission of a reserved matters application, could achieve an internal layout and separation distances that would not detract from the amenities of nearby properties or the future occupiers of the proposed dwellings and provide a private amenity space in line with Saved Policy HG9 of the adopted Local Plan.

Highways

Saved Policy QL10 of the Saved Plan states that planning permission will only be granted, if amongst other things, access to the site is practicable and the highway network will be able to safely accommodate the additional traffic the proposal will generate.

Essex County Council Highways raise no objection to the development subject to conditions. Officers consider that sufficient space is available on site to provide a development that, through the submission of a reserved matters application, could achieve sufficient access arrangements and parking in line with the requirements of the above policy and the Council's current adopted Parking Standards.

Furthermore, the Council's Adopted Parking Standards require that for dwellings with 2 or more bedrooms that a minimum of 2 parking spaces is required. Parking spaces should measure 5.5 metres by 2.9 metres and garages, if being relied on to provide a parking space, should measure 7 metres by 3 metres internally.

Tree Impacts

The Tree and Landscape Officer was consulted on this application and states that there are a reasonable contribution of trees on the boundary with the highway to aid the appearance of the public realm. The officer states that the site will necessitate the removal of several trees and shrubs. To create a new vehicular access to the land, it will be necessary to fell a poorly formed Horse Chest nut and small Purple Leaved Plum, however it is considered that these trees have no

merit protection. The removal of the shrubs and 2 specimen conifers set back in the land will not significantly affect the character or appearance of the locality. The site plan demonstrates the retention of the Norway Maple to the north of the proposed access and the multi stemmed False Acacia to the south. However, it is noted that the retention of these trees is desirable.

Other Considerations

Ardleigh Parish Council has objected to the application.

One letter of objection has been received raising the following concerns;

- Impact upon neighbouring dwelling 'New Bungalow' in terms of privacy.

The objection has been addressed within the report.

There have been no other letters of representation received.

Conclusion

For the reasons set out above, the proposal is considered to represent an unsustainable form of development contrary to the aims of national and local plan policy and is therefore recommended for refusal.

6. Recommendation

Refusal - Outline

7. Conditions / Reasons for Refusal

The site lies outside of the Settlement Development Boundary for Ardleigh as defined by the adopted Tendring District Local Plan (2007) and the emerging Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Publication Draft (2017). Saved Tendring District Local Plan (2007) Policy QL1 sets out that development should be focussed towards the larger urban areas and to within development boundaries as defined within the Local Plan. These sentiments are carried forward in emerging Policy SPL1 of the Publication Draft.

The Council can demonstrate, with robust evidence, a five-year supply of deliverable housing sites and this has been confirmed in recent appeal decisions. This is based on a housing requirement of 550 dwellings per annum which has been confirmed as sound by the Inspector for the Local Plan examination on 27 June 2018 (Examination of the Strategic Section 1 Plan - Meeting the Need for New Homes (Plan chapter 4)). Therefore policies for the supply of housing are not out of date and applications for housing development are to be determined in accordance with the Local Plan.

Therefore, having regard to the latest housing land supply figures and with the emerging Local Plan progressing well, officers consider that greater weight can be given to Section 3 (Plan-Making) of the NPPF. Under this section, paragraphs 15, 17 and 20 state that the planning system should be genuinely plan-led, must include strategic policies to address local planning authority's priorities for the development and use of land, and should set out an overall strategy for the pattern, scale and quality of housing development.

Emerging Policy SPL1 of the Publication Draft of the Local Plan 2017 includes a 'settlement hierarchy' aimed at categorising the district's towns and villages and providing a framework for directing development toward the most sustainable locations therefore being in line with the aims of the aforementioned paragraphs 15, 17 and 20 of the NPPF. This is the emerging policy equivalent to Saved Policy QL1 of the adopted Tendring District Local Plan 2007 which states that development should be focussed towards the larger urban areas and to within development boundaries as defined within the Local Plan.

Ardleigh is identified as a village within saved Policy QL1 of the adopted Tendring District Local Plan 2007 and is defined as a Smaller Rural Settlement within Policy SPL1 of the emerging Tendring District Local Plan Publication Draft (2017). These smaller villages are considered to be the least sustainable locations for growth and there is a concern that encouraging too much development in these areas will only serve to increase the number of people having to rely on cars to go about their everyday lives. It is accepted that each of these smaller rural settlements can achieve a small scale increase in housing stock over the plan period. To allow for this to happen, Settlement Development Boundaries have been drawn flexibly, where practical, to accommodate a range of sites both within and on the edge of villages and thus enabling them to be considered for small-scale residential 'infill' developments. With this in mind, where appropriate the emerging Local Plan settlement development boundary has been extended but does not include the application site.

In the Council's "Local Plan Settlement Hierarchy" document (April 2016) Ardleigh is identified as a smaller rural settlement with no defined village centre, employment area or train station. Ardleigh is therefore classed as one of the District's lowest scoring settlements in terms of its sustainability credentials. The proposal site itself is detached, approximately 1.7 miles, from the Settlement Development Boundary of Ardleigh, which is defined within Policy SPL1 as a Smaller Rural Settlement. Accessing the main area of Colchester is considerably harmed by the barrier of the A12/A120 road junction, and is inaccessible on foot as there are no footpaths provided. There is also limited street lighting. As a result the proposal is not considered to be located within a socially sustainable location and would likely require the use of a private vehicle to complete everyday trips, thereby failing to accord with the social strand of sustainable development.

In applying the NPPF's presumption in favour of sustainable development, the adverse impacts of the proposal, both on the undeveloped character of the locality and on the Council's ability to manage growth through the plan-led approach, are not outweighed by the benefits. The development is unnecessary and there are no public benefits that might warrant the proposal being considered in an exceptional light. The proposal is therefore contrary to the aims of paragraphs 15, 17 and 20 of the NPPF and contrary to the development plan Saved Policy QL1 and emerging Policy SP1.

8. Informatives

Application Refused Following Discussion - Where there is no Way Forward

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and discussing those with the Applicant. However, the issues are so fundamental to the proposal that it has not been possible to negotiate a satisfactory way forward and due to the harm which has been clearly identified within the reason(s) for the refusal, approval has not been possible.

Are there any letters to be sent to applicant / agent with the decision? If so please specify:	YES	NO
Are there any third parties to be informed of the decision? If so, please specify:	YES	NO